2017-0311

INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION)

An ordinance approving the cancellation of Lease Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Gator Cove Marina II, LLC for a Westbank Boat Launch.

WHEREAS, the citizens of St. Charles Parish have expressed a need for a public boat launch on the Westbank of St. Charles Parish; and,

WHEREAS, in an attempt to satisfy this public need for a boat launch, a lease agreement for land suitable for a boat launch was presented to the St. Charles Parish Council, as File No. 2017-0263; and,

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2017, after proper advertisement and satisfaction of all legal requirements including the conducting of a public hearing, File No. 2017-0263 was duly voted on and enacted as Ordinance No. 17-8-14; and,

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council desires that the Lease Agreement entered pursuant to Ordinance No. 17-8-14 for a Public Boat Launch be formally cancelled.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the Lease Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Gator Cove Marina II, LLC for a Westbank Boat Launch authorized to have been entered, and which was executed by the Parish President, be cancelled and that the Parish President is hereby authorized to take the necessary steps to cancel said Lease Agreement.

The foregoing proposed ordinance was Postponed Indefinitely per Council Rule 8 on November 13, 2017.

2017-0311 Postponed Rule 8 ORDINANCE. Cancellation. 9.13.17